

City and County of Denver

City and County Building 1437 Bannock St. Denver, CO 80202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-0304 **Version:** 1

Type: Resolution Status: Adopted

File created: 3/11/2021 In control: Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure

Committee

On agenda: 5/10/2021 **Final action:** 5/10/2021

Title: A resolution approving a proposed License Agreement between the City and County of Denver and

Lyft Bikes and Scooters, LLC for operation of a citywide Shared Mobility/Micromobility program for

electric bikes and scooters.

Approves a non-financial license agreement with Lyft Bikes and Scooters, LLC for five years to operate micromobility services and install associated infrastructure in the public right of way, citywide (202158012). The last regularly scheduled Council meeting within the 30-day review period is on 5-24

-21. The Committee approved filing this item at its meeting on 4-27-21.

Sponsors:

Indexes: Zach Rothmier

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. RR21 0304 DOTI Lyft, 2. Micromobility Fact Sheet, 3. DOTI Micromobility LUTI 032321, 4.

Micromobility LUTI v3 033021, 5. 21-0304 Filed Resolution_Lyft Bikes and Scooters, LLC 202158012-00, 6. 21-0304 License Agreement Lyft Bikes and Scooters, LLC 202158012-00, 7. 21-0304 Filed

Resolution_Lyft Bikes and Scooters, LLC, 8. 21-0304 - signed

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/11/2021	1	Council President	signed	
5/10/2021	1	City Council	adopted	Pass
4/27/2021	1	Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee	approved for filing	Pass
3/30/2021	1	Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee	postponed to a date certain	
3/23/2021	1	Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee	postponed to a date certain	

Contract Request Template (Contracts; IGAs; Leases)

Date Submitted: 3-11-21

Requesting Agency: Department of Transportation and Infrastructure

Division:

Subject Matter Expert Name:

Name:	Jason Gallardo
Email:	Jason.Gallardo@denvergov.org

Item Title & Description:

(Do not delete the following instructions)

These appear on the Council meeting agenda. Initially, the requesting agency will enter a 2-3 sentence

File #: 21-0304, Version: 1

description. Upon bill filling, the City Attorney's Office should enter the title above the description (the title should be in **bold** font).

Both the title and description must be entered between the red "title" and "body" below. Do <u>not</u> at any time delete the red "title" or "body" markers from this template.

A resolution approving a proposed License Agreement between the City and County of Denver and Lyft Bikes and Scooters, LLC for operation of a citywide Shared Mobility/Micromobility program for electric bikes and scooters.

Approves a non-financial license agreement with Lyft Bikes and Scooters, LLC for five years to operate micromobility services and install associated infrastructure in the public right of way, citywide (202158012). The last regularly scheduled Council meeting within the 30-day review period is on 5-24-21. The Committee approved filing this item at its meeting on 4-27-21.

Affected Council District(s) or citywide? Citywide

Contract Control Number: 202158012

Vendor/Contractor Name (including any "DBA"): Lyft Bikes and Scooters, LLC

Type and Scope of services to be performed:

This license grants a semi-exclusive right to Lyft for the operation of micromobility (i.e. dockless electric scooters and bicycles/e-bicycles) in the Denver right of way. Lyft will be joined by a second operator.

DOTI implemented a dockless micromobility program in the summer of 2018, which issued permits to five dockless electric scooter operators, and two dockless bicycle operators (five bicycle permits were offered, but only two were requested, and only one of those operators continued throughout the pilot period.

Based on lessons learned throughout the pilot program, DOTI issued an RFQ in March 2020 for the issuance of licenses for operation of combined electric scooter and bicycle/e-bicycle service. The decision to procure the service through an RFQ rather than the issuance of permits was made after the city's docked bicycle operator (Denver Bike Sharing, operating as B-Cycle) ended service. It was felt that an RFQ would allow the city to be more selective in choosing operators that help the city meet the mobility goals laid out in the Mobility Action Plan and ensure that shared bicycle service remained in Denver.

After a review process conducted by a DOTI review team, Lyft was selected as one of two operators recommended for a license. Lyft was selected based on the strength of their proposal, which included a robust offer of free/subsidized rides for Denver residents and a meaningful contribution towards micromobility infrastructure that aligns with DOTI's vision for mobility hubs and will provide more vehicle parking organization.

The program includes a strong equity component, including discounts for low income users as well as a requirement that 30% of vehicles be deployed to "Opportunity Areas" at the start of each day. The Opportunity Areas are based on DOTI's Equity Map, which was developed over the last two years to allow for more focused analysis of equity need based on type of projects.

File #: 21-0304, Version: 1

The program also includes strong education and enforcement components. Operators will be required to produce a rider education plan in conjunction with DOTI that ensures users have a clear understanding of the rules for riding and parking dockless vehicles. Additionally, DOTI will utilize its ROW Enforcement team to collect data on improper parking that will then be used to target actions towards "hot-spots" to areas that are presenting repeated parking issues.

The license has a five-year term, which allows the operators adequate certainty to facilitate investment in vehicles and associated infrastructure for the Denver market.

Location (if applicable):

WBE/MBE/DBE goals that were applied, if applicable (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):

Are WBE/MBE/DBE goals met (if applicable)?

Is the contract new/a renewal/extension or amendment?

Was this contractor selected by competitive process or sole source?

Competitive process

For New contracts

Term of initial contract: Five years

Options for Renewal:

How many renewals (i.e. up to 2 renewals)? Term of any renewals (i.e. 1 year each):

Cost of initial contract term:

Cost of any renewals:

Total contract value council is approving if all renewals exercised:

For Amendments/Renewals Extensions:

Is this a change to cost/pricing; length of term; terms unrelated to time or price (List all that apply)?

If length changing

What was the length of the term of the original contract?

What is the length of the extension/renewal?

What is the revised total term of the contract?

If cost changing

What was the original value of the entire contract prior to this proposed change?

What is the value of the proposed change?

What is the new/revised total value including change?

File #: 21-0304, Version: 1

If terms changing

Describe the change and the reason for it (i.e. compliance with state law, different way of doing business etc.)